-10%  10,318   10,318 -10,318  -10,318 0

SEK  +10%   -21,066   -21,066 21,066  21,066 0

 -10%  17,236  17,236 -17,236  -17,236 0

USD  +10%   -3,203 -3,203  3,203 3,203 0

 -10%   2,882 2,882  -2,882 -2,882 0

Exchange rate changes, €1,000

31 Dec 2013 Bonds   Commercial
papers

Total Currency
swaps

Forward
contracts

Total Net exposure
total

GBP  +10%   4,661 4,661  -4,661 -4,661 0

 -10%   3,814 3,814  -3,814 -3,814 0

JPY  +10%   -2,757  -2,757 2,757  2,757 0

 -10%  2,256  2,256 -2,256  -2,256 0

NOK  +10%   -15,567  -15,567 15,567  15,567 0

 -10%  12,805  12,805 -12,805  -12,805 0

SEK  +10%   -24,569  -24,569 24,569  24,569 0

   52 (73)

 26.2.2015

 -10%  20,176  20,176 -20,176  -20,176 0

USD  +10%   10,193 10,193  -10,193 -10,193 0

 -10%   9,174 9,174  -9,174 -9,174 0

Translation risk
The company has an equity investment in Norwegian kroner in an associated company. This translation risk is unhedged.
The sensitivity analysis (using a 10 per cent change) is presented in the following table. The table shows a 10 per cent change in
the Norwegian krone and the impact of the change on the company's equity.

Translation risk, €1,000  2014 2013

  Equity 31 Dec 2014 Equity 31 Dec 2013

NOK  +10%   593 560

  -10%  -485 -458

Interest rate risk
The company is only exposed to the interest rate risk in euros, because the company’s borrowings are, both in terms of principal
and interest payments, hedged against exchange rate risks, and the financial assets are denominated in euros.
The interest rate risk is managed in accordance with the principles for financing. Until the end of 2014, the interest rate risk on the
loan portfolio was managed such that 30–70 per cent of the interest costs were hedged over the subsequent five years. When
interest rates are high, the hedging level is kept close to the lower limit of the range, and when interest rates are low, the hedging

[…]

cent or lower. The interest rate level is considered to be high when the 6-month Euribor is 5 per cent or higher. At the end of 2014,
61 per cent (63%) of the interest costs for the next five years were hedged.

As of 1 Jan 2015, interest rate risk management will include optimisation of the future interest rate risk of business operations
(risk-free interest in the so-called WACC model) together with the company’s net debt interest rate risk through a regulatory
model specified by the Energy Authority. The objective of managing the interest rate risk on the loan portfolio is to minimise in-
terest costs in the long term. The basic principle is to keep the interest rate exposure of the company’s loan portfolio (gross)
linked to a floating rate of interest; in other words, at most an average interest rate period of 12 months is targeted.

Interest rate sensitivity is measured as a 1 percentage unit change in interest rate costs over a period of 12 months starting from
the closing date. The analysis of interest rate sensitivity is carried out on borrowings, on the derivatives portfolio hedging the
interest rate exposure, and on cash and cash equivalents, resulting in a net debt position exposed to interest rate fluctuations.

Interest rate sensitivity, €1,000  2014 2013

 -1% unit +1% unit  -1% unit  +1% unit

Borrowings 4,982 -4,982 6,195 -6,195

Interest rate derivatives  -999 999 -1,101 1,101

Borrowings, total  3,982 -3,982 5,094 -5,094

Financial assets and cash  -669 669 -1,696 1,696

Net borrowings, total  3,314 -3,314 3,398 -3,398

Commodity risk
The company is exposed to electricity price and volume risk through transmission losses. Loss energy purchases and the hedging
thereof are based on the corporate financial and procurement principles approved by the Board of Directors. The time span of
price hedging is five years, divided into three parts: basic, budgetary and operative hedging. Moreover, the company has a loss
energy purchasing policy, approved by the Executive Management Group, for hedging and for physical electricity purchases, as
well as operative instructions, instructions for price hedging and control room instructions. For the price hedging of loss energy